

No. 16-5202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; U.S. Department of the Treasury,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-01967
Honorable Rosemary M. Collyer

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE OF THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
HOWARD MASTER
Senior Enforcement Counsel
LISA LANDAU
Bureau Chief, Health Care Bureau

120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-6312
Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov

July 17, 2017

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
Deputy Solicitor General
GREGORY BROWN
Deputy Attorney General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-2540
Edward.DuMont@doj.ca.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Executive Branch	2
II. The House of Representatives.....	5
A. Timeliness, Inadequate Representation	5
B. Article III Standing	6
C. Legally Protected Interest, Impairment	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
* <i>Feller v. Brock</i> 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10, 12
* <i>Kansas v. United States</i> 16 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	4
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
* <i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Article III	6
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 15 § 1011-1012	9
United States Code, Title 42 § 300gg-94(a)(1).....	9
 FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	11
 COURT RULES	
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(d)(2).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. § 131(b).....	3
Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. §§ 210-211	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Eilperin & Phillip, <i>White House Touts the ACA's Demise Even as Insurers Seek Help in Stabilizing Its Marketplace</i> , Wash. Post, June 7, 2017	3
Mangan & Coombs, <i>Anthem pulls out of Obamacare Markets in Wisconsin and Indiana for 2018</i> , CNBC, June 21, 2017	7
Tajlili, <i>Premiums to Rise in 2018 for Affordable Care Act Plans</i> , May 25, 2017	7
